To write off the excess at a consolidated level between value
in use and the carrying amount in regards to the impairment
test carried out for the financial year ended 31 December
2018, the cost of capital (WACC) should increase by 8.4%.

Furthermore, growth in ‘as is’ cash flows as evidenced in the
final value should be negative and 10.6% lower, and EBITDA
should be less than the ‘as is’ plan of over € 58.7 million.

For individual business units, please see the following table:

WOOD GLASS MECHATRONICS TOOLING

WACC +17.5 % +0.6 % +6.0 % +8.0 %

Growth rate -30.5 % -0.6 % -1.5% -37.5 %

EBITDA - € 51.6 million - € 0.6 million - € 3.1 million - € 0.6 million

Sensitivity analysis
A sensitivity analysis of the CGU results in question was also
carried out. In every case, the value in use remained higher
than the carrying amount, even when assuming deterioration
in key parameters such as:

• Half a percentage point increase in the discount rate.
• Half a percentage point reduction in the growth rate.
• Halving the CAGR on sales revenue.

The following table shows the recoverable amount obtained after modifying the parameters indicated above:

WOOD GLASS MECHATRONICS TOOLING

Wacc +0.5% CGU (VC) 118,392 11,003 34,179 9,700

CGU (VR) 449,767 12,531 53,009 13,751

Growth rate -0.5% CGU (VC) 118,392 11,003 34,179 9,700

CGU (VR) 454,204 13,022 52,472 13,941

CAGR -50% CGU (VC) 118,392 11,003 34,179 9,700

CGU (VR) 219,581 11,282 35,183 12,520

ANNUAL REPORT 31 DECEMBER 2018

8786

Finally, it should be noted that the estimates and budget figu-
res to which the aforementioned variables were applied are
calculated by the Group’s management on the basis of past
experience and expectations about the trend in the markets
in which the Group operates. Therefore, the management ma-
kes judgements and estimates in calculating the recoverable

amount of the cash-generating unit. The Group cannot gua-
rantee that goodwill will not become impaired in future pe-
riods. Indeed, various factors relating also to the evolution of
the challenging market conditions could result in adjustments